
Mon April 3 2024
Registration Deadline: Selected Nursing Students course registration & section change deadline 

for Summer Semester 2024 due to clinical placement requirements

Mon May 20 2024 First day of Class(es): Summer 2024 Semester and First Term

Mon May 20 2024
Registration Deadline: Last day to add Semester and First Term class(es) for Summer 2024 

(Nursing students have a separate registration deadline)

Thu May 23 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop First Term classes only for Summer 2024 and receive 

a grade of "W"; First Term census date

Thu May 23 2024
Tuition Refund: Last day to drop First Term Summer 2024 classes for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund  

Fri May 24 2024 Registration Deadline: Last day to change sections for a Summer Semester 2024 class only 

Mon May 27 2024 Holiday: Memorial Day - No classes; all offices and laboratories closed

Sun June 2 2024
Tuition Refund:  Last day to drop a Summer 2024 semester course for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Tues June 4 2024 Census Day (15th day) for Summer Semester 2024 classes

Wed June 5 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop Summer Semester classes only and receive a grade 

of "W"

Mon June 10 2024 Registration Deadline: Last day to add Second Term Summer 2024 class(es)

Mon June 17 2024 First Day of Class(es): Second Term Summer 2024 classes begin 

Wed June 19 2024 Holiday:  Juneteenth observed - No classes; all COTC offices and laboratories closed

Thu June 20 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop Summer 2024 Second Term class(es) and receive a 

grade of "W".  Second Term census date

Thu June 20 2024
Tuition Refund: Last day to drop Second Term Summer 2024 classes for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Fri June 21 2024 Prospective Autumn 2024 graduates -- Online Graduation Application Due

Fri June 21 2024
Final Grade Deadline:  Incomplete grade submission deadline from Spring Semester 2024 - online 

grade change form due by 5pm

Mon June 28 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Summer 2024 First Term 

classes only and receive a grade of "W"

Thu July 4 2024 Holiday: Independence Day observed - No classes; all COTC offices and laboratories closed 

Wed July 10 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Summer 2024 Semester 

classes and receive a grade of "W"

Wed July 10 2024
Registration Deadline: Selected Nursing Students course registration & section change deadline 

for Autumn Semester 2024 due to clinical placement requirements

Thu July 11 2024 Last day of Summer 2024 First Term Class(es)

Fri July 12 2024
Final Grade Deadline: First Term Summer 2024 class final grade submission deadline; submit 

through LMS by noon

Mon July 26 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Second Term Summer 

2024 classes only and receive a grade of "W"

Sat -      

Fri
August

3-                    

9
2024

Final Examinations: Summer 2024 Semester and Second Term classes Summer 2024 - exams to 

be given on the final class session meeting of the Semester/term

Fri August 9 2024
Final Grade Deadline: Semester and Second Term final grade submission deadline - submit 

through LMS by 5pm 

Fri August 9 2024 Last day of Summer 2024 Semester and Second Term 

Sat -   

Sun
August

3 -            

25

20

2024 Summer Break: No classes; COTC offices open

SUMMER SEMESTER 2024

Month Year DescriptionDay Date



Mon August 26 2024 First day of Class(es): Autumn 2024 Semester and First Term

Mon August 26 2024
Registration Deadline: Last day to add a Semester and First Term class(es) for Autumn 2024 

(Nursing students have a separate registration deadline)

Thu August 29 2024
Tuition Refund: Last day to drop First Term Autumn 2024 classes for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Thu August 29 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop First Term classes only for Autumn 2024 and receive 

a grade of "W"; First Term census date

Fri August 30 2024 Registration Deadline: Last day to change sections for a Autumn 2024 Semester classes only 

Mon September 2 2024 Holiday: Labor Day - No classes; all offices and laboratories closed

Sat September 8 2024
Tuition Refund: Last day to drop a Autumn Semester 2024 course for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Mon September 9 2024 Census Day (15th day) for Autumn Semester 2024 Classes

Tues September 10 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop Autumn Semester class(es) only and receive a grade 

of "W"

Fri September 27 2024
Final Grade Deadline:  Incomplete grade submission deadline from Summer Semester 2024 - 

online grade change form due by 5pm

Fri October 4 2024 Prospective Spring 2025 graduates -- Online Graduation Application Due

Fri October 4 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for First Term Autumn 2024 

classes only and receive a grade of "W"

Mon October 14 2024
Indigenous Peoples' Day/Columbus Day - Classes in session and offices open - observed Friday, 

November 29, 2024

Mon October 14 2024 Registration Deadline: Last day to add Second Term Autumn 2024 class(es)

Thu October 17 2024 Last day of Autumn 2024 First Term Class(es)

Fri October 18 2024
Final Grade Deadline: First Term Autumn 2024 class final grade submission deadline; submit 

through LMS by noon

Mon October 21 2024 First day of Class(es): Second Term Autumn 2024 classes begin 

Thu October 24 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop Second Term Autumn 2024 class(es) and receive a 

grade of "W".  Second Term census date

Thu October 24 2024
Tuition Refund: Last day to drop Second Term Autumn 2024 classes for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Mon November 11 2024 Holiday: Veteran's Day - No Classes; all offices and laboratories closed 

Tues November 12 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Semester classes only for 

Autumn 2024 and receive a grade of "W"

Tues November 12 2024
Registration Deadline: Selected Nursing Students course registration & section change deadline 

for Spring Semester 2025 due to clinical placement requirements

Wed November 27 2024 Recess - No classes; laboratories closed; offices open

Thu November 28 2024 Holiday: Thanksgiving - no classes; all offices and laboratories closed 

Fri November 29 2024
Holiday: Indigenous Peoples' Day/Columbus Day Observed - No classes; all offices and 

laboratories closed 

Sat -   

Sun

November 

December

30 -       

1
2024 Recess: No classes; laboratories closed.

AUTUMN SEMESTER 2024 - Continued on next page

AUTUMN SEMESTER 2024

Day Month Date Year Description



Mon December 2 2024
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Second Term Autumn 

2024 classes and receive a grade of "W"

Wed December  4 2024 Last day of Autumn 2024 Semester Classes before final exams

Thu – 

Wed
December

5 -          

11
2024 Final Examinations: Autumn 2024 Semester classes

Thu December 12 2024 Final Grade Deadline: Semester final grade submission deadline - submit through LMS by 7pm

Thu December 12 2024 Last day of Second Term Autumn 2024 Classes 

Fri December 13 2024
Final Grade Deadline: Second Term Autumn 2024 class final grade submission deadline; submit 

through LMS by noon

Fri December 13 2024 Last day of Autumn 2024 Semester 

Fri December 13 2024 COTC Commencement – Summer 2024 and Autumn 2024 graduates

Sat –   

Sun

December - 

January

14 –

5

2024            

2025
Holiday Break - No classes; laboratories closed; offices open 

Tues December 24 2024 Holiday: President's Day Observed - All offices closed 

Wed December 25 2024 Holiday: Christmas Day Observed - All offices closed 

Tues January 1 2025 Holiday: New Year's Day Observed - All offices closed 

AUTUMN SEMESTER 2024 - Continued from previous page

Day Month Date Year Description



Mon January 6 2025 First day of Class(es): Spring 2025 Semester and First Term

Mon January 6 2025
Registration Deadline: Last day to add a Semester and First Term class(es) for Spring 2025 

(Nursing students have a separate registration deadline)

Thu January 9 2025
Tuition Refund:  Last day to drop a First Term Spring 2025 course for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Thu January 9 2025
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop First Term classes only for Spring 2025 and receive 

a grade of "W" First Term census date

Fri January 10 2025 Registration Deadline: Last day to change sections for a Spring 2025 Semester classes only 

Sun January 19 2025
Tuition Refund:  Last day to drop a Spring 2025 Semester course for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Mon January 20 2025 Holiday: Martin Luther King Day - No classes; all offices and laboratories closed

Tue January 21 2025 Census Day (15th day) for Spring Semester 2025 Classes

Wed January 22 2025
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First Day to drop Spring 2025 Semester class(es) only and receive a 

grade of "W"

Fri February 14 2025
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for First Term Spring 2025 

classes only and receive a grade of "W"

Fri February 14 2025
Final Grade Deadline:  Incomplete grade submission deadline from Autumn Semester 2024 - 

online grade change form due by 5pm

Mon February 17 2025 President's Day - Classes in session and offices open - observed on December 26, 2025

Mon February 24 2025 Registration Deadline: Last day to add Second Term Spring 2025 class(es)

Thu February 27 2025 Last day of Spring 2025 First Term Class(es)

Fri February 28 2025
Final Grade Deadline: First Term Spring 2025 class final grade submission deadline; submit 

through LMS by noon

Fri February 28 2025 Prospective Summer 2025 graduates -- Online Graduation Application Due

Mon March 3 2025 First day of Class(es): Second Term Spring 2025 classes begin 

Thu March 6 2025
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: First day to drop Second Term Spring 2025 class(es) and receive a 

grade of "W" Second Term census date

Thu March 6 2025
Tuition Refund:  Last day to drop a Second Term Spring 2025 course for a 100% tuition and fees 

refund

Sun March 9 2025 Last day of Classes prior to Spring Break

Mon – 

Sun
March

10-               

16
2025 Spring Break: No classes, laboratories closed; offices open

Mon March 17 2025 Classes Resume after Spring Break

Wed April 2 2025
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Semester classes only 

for Spring 2025 and receive a grade of "W"

Wed April 2 2025
Registration Deadline: Selected Nursing Students course registration & section change deadline 

for Summer Semester 2025 due to clinical placement requirements

Fri April 18 2025
Drop/Withdrawal Deadline: Last day to drop or withdraw from college for Second Term Spring 

2025 classes and receive a grade of "W"

Wed April 23 2025 Last day of Spring 2025 Semester Classes before final exams

Thu May 1 2025 Last day of Second Term Spring 2025 Classes 

Fri May 2 2025
Final Grade Deadline: Second Term Spring 2025 class final grade submission deadline; submit 

through LMS by noon

Thu – 

Wed
April

24 –

30
2025 Final Examinations: Spring 2025 Semester classes

Thu May 1 2025 Final Grade Deadline: Semester final grade submission deadline - submit through LMS by 7pm

Fri May 2 2025 Last day of Semester Spring 2025

Fri May 2 2025 COTC Commencement -- Spring 2025 Graduates

SPRING SEMESTER 2025

Year DescriptionDay Month Date



Sat –

Sun
May

3 –

19
2025 Break- No classes; laboratories closed; offices open


